# OP \$90.00 8665898

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM768244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Director of Development of the State of Ohio	FORMERLY Director of the Ohio Development Services Agency		State Agency: OHIO

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Complion, Inc.		
Street Address:	1621 Euclid Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 1251		
City:	Cleveland		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44115		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	86658985	INFOVERA		
Serial Number:	86206988	COMPLION		
Serial Number:	86658923	ACUVIA		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9374436635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 937-443-6600

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann M. Girardot		
SIGNATURE:	/Ann M. Girardot/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2022		

**Total Attachments: 4** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007922 FRAME: 0745

900732470

source=091974-00006\_PO-T\_TRADEMARKS SECURITY\_RELEASE\_2022-11-16#page1.tif source=091974-00006\_PO-T\_TRADEMARKS SECURITY\_RELEASE\_2022-11-16#page2.tif source=091974-00006\_PO-T\_TRADEMARKS SECURITY\_RELEASE\_2022-11-16#page3.tif source=091974-00006\_PO-T\_TRADEMARKS SECURITY\_RELEASE\_2022-11-16#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHT (this "Release Agreement"), is made by the Director of Development of the State of Ohio, formerly known as the Director of the Ohio Development Services Agency (the "Director").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Complion, Inc. ("Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United State Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the copyrights listed on the attached Exhibit B (the "Copyrights"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Director a secured interest (the "Security Interest") in the Trademarks and Copyrights under that certain Security Agreement entered into between Grantor and the Director dated as of October 14, 2016 a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005909, Frame 0672 and U.S. Copyright Index V9943D797; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has met its obligations to the Director for which the Security Interest was granted and the Director desires to terminate the Security Agreement and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademarks and Copyrights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Director hereby:

- 1. <u>Termination</u>. Terminates for satisfaction of the obligation owed by Grantor to the Director the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Interest in Trademarks</u>. Terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Trademarks and transfers and assigns to Grantor any and all of the Director's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.
- 3. Release of Interest in Copyright. Terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Copyrights and transfers and assigns to Grantor any and all of the Director's right, title and interest in and to the Copyrights.
- 4. <u>Further Assurance</u>. The Director agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest.

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

			DIRECTOI STATE OF Lydia L. M By:	
			Name:	Matthew McClellan
			Title:	Assistant Director
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN	) ) ss: )			
On this /5 day of November, known, Ascesses Cascotton do so, executed the foregoing in Benjamin I. La Grasso, A	<u>}</u> of- nstrument for	Ohio Departmen	t of Developmer	to me and he being authorized to
NOTARY PUBLIC - STA My commission lies no a Sec. 147.03 F	TE OF OHIO expiration date LC.		ssion expires:	to the signer.

# EXHIBIT A

## TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
INFOVERA	86/658,985	6-Jun-2015
COMPLION	86/206,988	28-Feb-2014
ACUVIA	86/658,923	11-Jun-2015

## EXHIBIT B

## COPYRIGHTS

Copyright	Date of Publication	Registration Number	Registration Date
Complion Software	2015-12-06	TX0008295465	2016-06-15

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007922 FRAME: 0750

**RECORDED: 11/16/2022**